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• Easy and quick installation – no need for additional  
sealant between frame and wall

• Manufactured using PE500 HDPE which offers increased  
impact strength and resistance compared to that of PE300 HDPE

• Manufactured to class 4 standard of DIN19569-4 and BS7775

• All Stainless Steel components are 316 as standard

• Lightweight range of wall mounted penstocks

• Little to no maintenance required

• Robust and rigid construction

• Corrosion resistant

• UV stable

Penstocks are permanent water gates that control the flow of water from one area to the next, which can be 
adjusted to produce the desired flow. They are often used on Waterways, Power Plants, Industrial Effluent Plants, 
Hydro Power, Sewerage/Wastewater Treatment Plants, Drainage and Flood Control.

With a core range manufactured from HDPE 
(High Density Polyethylene), Fernco’s Penstocks  
have various notable characteristics, these include:

HDPE Penstocks from Fernco provide a high strength, easy to install solution to control 
the flow of water and wastewater.

• The range is considerably lighter than alternatives,  
resulting in a safer and easier installation.

• Clockwise direction to close.

• Supplied fitted with a BS Cap as standard. 

• Non-rising spindle (rising spindles are available upon request).

• The drive mechanism is self-lubricating enabling a
longer working life.

•	 Enkel och snabb installation – inget extra tätnings-	
	 medel krävs mellan ram och vägg
• Tillverkad i PE500 HDPE, vilket ger högre slagtålighet

och resistens
• Tillverkad enligt DIN 19569-4 klass 4 och BS 7775
•	 Alla komponenter i rostfritt stål är AISI 316 som 	
	 standard
•	 Lätt konstruktion för väggmontering
•	 Kräver lite till inget underhåll
• Robust och styv konstruktion
•	 Korrosionsbeständig
•	 UV-stabil
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Får ej sticka ut

•	 Avsevärt lättare än alternativa lösningar -
säkrare och enklare installation

• Medurs rotation för stängning
•	 Levereras med nyckeltopp som standard
• Icke-stigande spindel (stigande spindel
finns på begäran)

• Självsmörjande drivmekanism för
längre livslängd

Slussluckorna tillverkas huvudsakligen i HDPE (högdensitetspolyeten) och erbjuder en 
stark, lättinstallerad lösning för reglering av vatten och avloppsvatten.

Slussluckor är permanenta vattenluckor som används för att reglera vattenflödet från ett 
område till ett annat. Flödet kan justeras för att uppnå önskat resultat. De används ofta inom 
vattendrag, kraftverk, industriella reningsverk, vattenkraft, avlopps- och reningsverk, dränering 
och översvämningsskydd.

Slusslucka HDPE / AISI316
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Stainless Steel & HDPE Wall Mounted Penstock Technical Specifications

Product 
Code

Diameter 
(Ø)

A 
(mm)

B
(mm)

C 
(mm)

D 
(mm)

E 
(mm)

F 
(mm)

G 
(mm)

H 
(mm)

Pressure 
(mwc)

Weight 
(kg)

Mounting 
Set

PS100 100 250 386 30 97 69 405 50 13 6 11.8 PSMS-01

PS150 150 300 486 30 97 69 505 50 13 6 15.6 PSMS-01

PS200 200 350 586 30 97 69 605 50 13 6 18.9 PSMS-01

PS225 225 375 636 30 97 69 655 50 13 6 22.5 PSMS-01

PS250 250 400 686 30 97 69 705 50 13 6 24.6 PSMS-01

PS300 300 450 786 30 97 69 805 50 13 6 29.6 PSMS-02

PS400 400 600 1123 30 97 69 1112 80 13 6 53.5 PSMS-03

PS500 500 700 1323 30 97 69 1312 80 13 6 63.4 PSMS-03

PS600 600 850 1535 30 130 68 1503 100 13 6 91.0 PSMS-04

B

A

C
D

PS150

PS100 PS300 PS500 PS600
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Teknisk specifikation
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Stainless Steel & HDPE Penstock Product Features

Construction Materials

Component Standard materials

Frame and wall plate supports Grade 316 Stainless Steel

Gate HDPE 500

Wall plate HDPE 500

Gate reinforcement brace (PS300+) Grade 316 stainless steel

Non-rising spindle Grade 316 stainless steel TR25 x 5

Door nut POM

Mounting set & fixings Grade 316 stainless steel and Chemical Anchor Bolts

Seal and sealing tape EPDM

On and off seating pressure 6mWC

BS Cap

Front Side Back Side

HDPE 
Gate

Mounting Face  
Wall plate

Penstock 
Orifice

Mounting Holes

Stainless 
Steel Frame

Rubber Sealing Tape Area =

Spindle

Konstruktion & material

Framsida Baksida

Spindel Nyckeltopp

Monteringshål

Tätningsområde

HDPE- 
lucka

Genomlopp

Väggplatta

Materialspecifikation
Komponent Standardmaterial
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Ram och stöd för väggplatta Rostfritt stål, kvalitet AISI 316

Lucka HDPE 500

Väggplatta HDPE 500

Förstärkningsstag för lucka  
(PS300 och större) Rostfritt stål, kvalitet AISI 316

Icke-stigande spindel Rostfritt stål, kvalitet AISI 316, TR25 × 5

Mutter POM

Monteringssats och infästningar Rostfritt stål AISI 316 samt kemiska ankarskruvar

Tätning och tätband EPDM

Tvåvägstätning 6 m vattenpelare
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Accessories
Additional Component Parts

Product Code Description Product Weight (kg)

PSTK Penstock Tee Key 985mm 3.0

PSGB Penstock Guide Bracket 0.52

PSHW Penstock Handwheel 0.81

PSES500 Telescopic Extension Spindle 500-750mm 1.24

PSES750 Telescopic Extension Spindle 750-1000mm 1.62

PSES1000 Telescopic Extension Spindle 1000-1500mm 2.27

PSES1500 Telescopic Extension Spindle 1500-2000mm 3.0

PSES2000 Telescopic Extension Spindle 2000-2500mm 3.64

PSES2500 Telescopic Extension Spindle 2500-3000mm 4.1

PSES3000 Telescopic Extension Spindle 3000-3500mm 5.02

PSES3500 Telescopic Extension Spindle 3500-4000mm 6.05

PSES4000 Telescopic Extension Spindle 4000-4500mm 7.28

Guide bracket Extension SpindleTee Key Hand Wheel

Tillbehör

Art.nr Beskrivning Vikt (kg)
PSTK T-nyckel för slusslucka, 985 mm 3,0

PSGB Styrfäste för slusslucka 0,52

PSHW Handratt för slusslucka 0,81

PSES500 Teleskopisk förlängningsspindel 500–750 mm 1,24

PSES750 Teleskopisk förlängningsspindel 750–1000 mm 1,62

PSES1000 Teleskopisk förlängningsspindel 1000–1500 mm 2,27

PSES1500 Teleskopisk förlängningsspindel 1500–2000 mm 3,0

PSES2000 Teleskopisk förlängningsspindel 2000–2500 mm 3,64

PSES2500 Teleskopisk förlängningsspindel 2500–3000 mm 4,1

PSES3000 Teleskopisk förlängningsspindel 3000–3500 mm 5,02

PSES3500 Teleskopisk förlängningsspindel 3500–4000 mm 6,05

PSES4000 Teleskopisk förlängningsspindel 4000–4500 mm 7,28

T-nyckel Styrfäste Förlängningsspindel Handratt
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Handling

Mounting Set:

Tools Required

Penstock Installation Sequence
The HDPE Penstock should only be transported when laid flat 
with the door plate facing upwards. It can then be lifted by 
means of suitable equipment. 

Where chains or slings are used for handling purposes, the frame 
should be protected using cloth sacking or similar material. 

Fully trained personnel should carry out all necessary lifting. 

1) Rubber sealing tape (5mm thick)

2) Chemical anchor capsules

3) Fixtures and accessories

• Appropriate PPE

• Utility Knife

• Marker Pen

• Suitable Drill

• 12mm Drill Bit

• Torque Wrench 

• 17mm Socket

• 4mm Allen key + 10mm
spanner for BCSAP

• Hammer

Before commencing installation, check the mounting wall is clean 
and flat. Any deformities in the wall will impede the performance 
of the sealing tape.

It is recommended to store the penstock laid down flat with the 
door plate facing upwards, free of dust, dirt and moisture.

The Fernco HDPE penstock is constructed using HDPE and Grade 316 stainless steel. 

The Penstock has a vertically moving door manufactured in HDPE with stainless steel supports. The door incorporates an EPDM rubber 
lip seal to provide a seal against the wall plate. The gate operates within a stainless steel frame with HDPE guides. 

A rubber sealing tape is secured between the frame and the mounting wall, which is compressed during installation to provide a seal. 

Storage

Introduction

• Constant 80 °c

• Intermittent 100 °c

Recommended Max Temperature

Installation Installation

Introduktion

HDPE-slusslucka är tillverkad av HDPE och rostfritt stål, kvalitet AISI 316. Slussluckan har en vertikalt 
rörlig lucka tillverkad i HDPE med stöd i rostfritt stål. Luckan är försedd med en EPDM-gummiläpp som 
tätar mot väggplattan. 
Luckan löper i en ram av rostfritt stål med HDPE-styrningar. 
Ett tätningsband monteras mellan ramen och väggen. Tätningsbandet komprimeras vid installation och 
skapar därmed en effektiv tätning.

•	 HDPE-slussluckan ska endast transporteras liggande,
	 med luckplattan vänd uppåt. Därefter kan den lyftas 
	 med lämplig lyftutrustning.
• Om kättingar eller stroppar används ska ramen
	 skyddas med väv, säckväv eller liknande material.
•	 Allt lyftarbete ska utföras av fullt utbildad personal.

Innan installation påbörjas ska montageväggen  
kontrolleras så att den är ren och plan. 
Ojämnheter i väggen kan försämra tätbandets funktion.

Det rekommenderas att slussluckan förvaras liggande 
med luckan uppåt, skyddad från damm, smuts och fukt.

Monteringssatsen innehåller: 

Hantering Förberedelse inför installation

Förvaring

Monteringssats

Rekommenderad maximal temperatur

Nödvändiga verktyg

•	 Tätningsband, 5 mm tjockt
• Kemankarkapslar
•	 Fästelement och tillbehör

• Kontinuerlig drift: 80 °C
• Intermittent drift: 100 °C

• Lämplig personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE)
• Mattkniv
• Märkpenna
• Lämplig borrmaskin
• 12 mm borr
• Momentnyckel
• 17 mm hylsa
• 4 mm insexnyckel + 10 mm nyckel (för
nyckeltoppen)

• Hammare
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1. Marking the Mounting Face

2. Procedure for installing Chemical Anchor Attachments

1. With suitable lifting equipment, lift the Penstock and adjust it to
ensure it is vertical and level.

2. Check and adjust the Penstock into the correct position,
ensuring the invert of the pipe is flush with the invert of
the Penstock opening.

3. Mark all of the mounting holes.

4. Penstocks DN300 and over have additional mounting holes
above the Penstock opening. These are accessed by fully 
closing the Penstock. Specific countersunk drop-in anchors are 
supplied in the mounting kits for these sizes. They are installed 
using an anchor setting tool that is available for purchase 
separately (T-M10PUNCH).

5. Remove the Penstock.

Standard Chemical Anchors Set comprising of: 
• 316 Stainless Steel M10 Threaded Stud

Table 1 – Mounting set installation data

Table 2 – Curing time data

Mounting Set Number of Bolts Sealing Strip Bolt Size Bolt 
Length

Drill Bit  
Required Drill Depth Tightening 

Torque

PSMS-01 7 3.5m M10 210mm 12mm 90mm 8Nm

PSMS-02 7+2 4m M10 210mm 12mm 90mm
(drop in anchor 40mm)

8Nm

PSMS-03 10+2 6.5m M10 210mm 12mm 90mm 
(drop in anchor 40mm)

8Nm

PSMS-04 10+2 6.5m M10 250mm 12mm 90mm 
(drop in anchor 40mm)

8Nm

Temp °C -15 to -10 -9 to -5 -4 to 0 1 to 5 6 to 10 11 to 20 21 to 30 31 to 40

Cure Time 30h 16h 10h 45min 30min 20min 5min 3min

1. Using a 12mm drill bit, drill the mounting holes to a depth of 
90mm in their required positions.  
1a) DN300 and above – Drop In Anchor Installation. 
For the mounting holes above the door, using a 12mm drill bit, 
drill the holes to a depth of 40mm.

2. Clean out the drilled holes, removing any dust or debris. 
(Warning: Suitable eye protection to be worn) 

3. Insert a chemical anchor capsule into each hole. 
3a) DN300 and above – Drop In Anchor Installation. 
Place the anchor inside the hole. Drive the anchor setting tool 
(or an equivalent device) inside the anchor with a hammer, 
until flush with the anchor base.

4. Attach the M10 stud to a suitable drill.

5. Place the end of the stud into the hole, then in one motion
operate the drill at high speed, and push the stud through the 
chemical anchor to the back of the hole. Once the back of the 
hole is reached, stop the drill to prevent resin escaping.

6. Carefully remove the drill from the stud. Take care not to move
the stud.

7. During the curing time, move on to section 3 (see table 2 for
cure times).

1. Ensure that the Penstock wall plate is clean and smooth. 

2. The sealing tape has adhesive on one side with a protective layer over it. Cut the tape 20mm larger than necessary, then remove
the protective layer and fit it onto the frame. (See image on page 3 for required tape positioning.) 

3. The tape should now be cut to length and squared so that the corners connect properly. 

4. Drill holes through the tape by using the mounting holes in the Penstock as a guide.

5. If installing two layers of rubber sealing tape, ensure the second layer overlaps any joints in the first layer.

3. Placing the Rubber Sealing Tape

•   Chemical Anchor Capsules • 316 Stainless Steel Nuts and Washers
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1. Märkning av montageyta

2. Installation av kemankare

3. Montering av gummitätning

4. Slussluckas DN300 och större har extra monte-
ringshål ovanför öppningen. Dessa nås genom att sluss-
luckan stängs helt. 
För dessa storlekar medföljer försänkta 			 
insticksankare i monteringssatsen. 
Ankaren installeras med ett särskilt ankarsättningsverktyg 
(T-M10PUNCH), som kan köpas separat.
5.	 Ta bort slussluckan.

1. Lyft slussluckan med lämplig lyftutrustning och 		
justera den så att den står lodrätt och i våg.

2. Kontrollera och justera slussluckan till korrekt
position och säkerställ att rörbotten är i nivå med 
botten på slussluckans öppning.
3.	 Märk ut samtliga monteringshål.

Standard kemankarsats innehåller:

1. Säkerställ att slussluckans väggplatta är ren och slät.
2. Tätbandet har självhäftande baksida med skyddsfilm.

Skär bandet 20 mm längre än nödvändigt, ta bort skyddsfilmen och fäst bandet på ramen. 
(Se bild på sid 3 för korrekt placering.)

3. Kapa bandet till rätt längd och säkerställ att hörnen möts korrekt.
4. Borra hål genom tätbandet med slussluckans monteringshål som mall.
5. Vid montering av två lager tätband ska det övre lagret överlappa skarvarna i det undre lagret.
 
Medföljande delar: 
Kemankarkapslar 
Muttrar och brickor i rostfritt stål AISI 316

• Gängstång M10 i rostfritt stål AISI 316

1.	 Borra monteringshålen med 12 mm borr till 90 mm djup. 
1a.	 DN300 och större – insticksankare: Borra hålen ovan luckan till 40 mm djup.
2.	 Rengör borrhålen från damm och skräp. (Varning: Använd lämpligt ögonskydd).
3.	 Sätt in en kemankarkapsel i varje hål. 
3a.	 DN300 och större – insticksankare: Placera ankaret i hålet och slå in det med ankarsättningsverktyg 	
	 (eller motsvarande) tills det är i nivå med ytan.
4.	 Fäst M10-gängstången i en borrmaskin.
5. För in gängstångens ände i hålet och kör borren på hög hastighet medan gängstången trycks genom 
	 kemankaret till hålets botten. Stoppa borren när botten nås för att undvika att hartset pressas ut.
6.	 Ta försiktigt bort borren utan att rubba gängstången.
7.	 Under härdtiden, fortsätt till avsnitt 3 (se tabell 2 för tider).

• Kemankare •	 Muttrar och brickor rostfritt stål AISI 316

Montagesats Antal bultar Tätningsband Dim. Bultlängd Borrdiameter Borrlängd Åtdragnings-
bult moment

PSMS-01 7 3,5m M10 210mm 12mm 90mm
PSMS-02 7+2 4m M10 210mm 12mm 90mm 

(insticksankare 40 mm)

PSMS-03 10+2 6,5m M10 210mm 12mm 90mm 
(insticksankare 40 mm)

PSMS-04 10+2 6,5m M10 250mm 12mm 90mm 
(insticksankare 40 mm)

Temp °C -15 till -10 -9 till -5 -4 till 0 1 till 5 6 till 10 11 till 20 21 till 30 31 till 40

Härd tid 30h 16h 10h 45min 30min 20min 5min 3min

Tabell 1 Montagesatser

Tabell 2 - Härdtid för kemankare
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1. Remove the BS Cap using a 4mm Allen Key and a  
10mm spanner.

2. Place the extension spindle over the spindle of the Penstock.

3. Place the upper bracket 150mm below the cover level or the
top of the spindle extension. Divide the other brackets over the 
length of the extension spindle (one additional bracket for 
every 3m). 

4. Using the guide bracket as a template, mark on the wall where
to drill for the mounting points.

5. Remove the extension spindle. 

6. Install the brackets as required. 

7. Reinstall the extension spindle through the guide brackets  
and secure to the Penstock using the bolts provided. Adjust 
the position of the brackets if necessary to ensure the proper 
alignment of the extension spindle. 

8. Fit the BSCAP in the top of the extension spindle and secure
using the bolts provided. The hand wheel and T-Key will also 
fit onto this.

To ensure effective operation, the following checks are 
recommended before leaving the installation site:

a. Condition of the frame – Check the frame is square and has  
not deformed. 

b. Clean away any debris from the penstock, ensuring the
invert of the orifice is clear.

c. Fixtures – Double check all fixings are secured to the
required torque.

d. Misalignment of the extension spindle.

Note: DO NOT use excessive force when opening or closing a Penstock door, 
as damage could occur.

When correctly installed, the Penstock will give 60+ years life expectancy. 

1. Clean the unit by hosing it down to remove any grit or  
debris. This should be done with the gate in the open and 
closed position.

2. Check the nuts and bolts are tightened to the correct torque.

3. Check there is no damage to the frame, door or seals.

4. Check the operating equipment for damage and freedom
of movement, and ensure that there are no damaged or
worn parts.

 

5. Check for leakage between the frame and the mounting wall. If,
after the previous steps, water is still leaking out between the 
Penstock and mounting surface, the Penstock should be 
removed from the wall. The sealing tape needs to be replaced 
and then the Penstock re-installed.. 

Frequency of Inspection:

The inspection frequency should be based on the particular site conditions. In an aggressive environment or in locations with large 
amounts of silt or debris, it is strongly recommended to increase the periodic inspections. 

Installation Of An Extension Spindle

Post-Installation Checks

Maintenance Recommendations for HDPE Penstocks

1

6

4

7

2

5

3

1. Place the penstock over the studs, then place a washer and a
nut onto each stud and tighten by hand. If applicable, screw 
the corresponding threaded bolts into the anchors by hand.

2. Once all nuts and washers have been placed, proceed to
tighten the nuts evenly to the recommended torque. If 
applicable, also tighten the threaded bolts into the anchors. 
Countersunk bolts should be flush so that the seal does not get 
damaged during operation. 

It is recommended that all fixtures are tightened following the 
number pattern illustrated in the image on the left to 8Nm with 
a torque wrench. The sealing tape must be compressed evenly 
to ensure a good seal.

Note: For Penstocks DN300+ there are additonal anchor mounting holes. 
Tighten these within the number pattern, ensuring opposite mounting holes 
are selected when choosing the next hole. 

4. Final Steps 

1.	 Ta bort nyckeltoppen med hjälp av 4 mm insex
nyckel och 10 mm nyckel.

2. Placera förlängningsspindeln över slussluckans
	 spindel.
3. Montera det övre styrfästet cirka 150 mm under

täcknivå eller toppen av spindelförlängningen. 
Fördela övriga styrfästen jämnt längs förlängnings-	

	 spindel. 
Montera ett extra styrfäste per 3 m spindellängd

4. Använd styrfästet som mall och markera på väggen
var borrhålen ska placeras.

5. Ta bort förlängningsspindeln.
6. Montera styrfästena enligt behov.
7. Montera tillbaka förlängningsspindeln genom

styrfästena och fäst den i slussluckan med 
medföljande bultar. Justera vid behov styrfästenas 
position för att säkerställa 	korrekt linjering av 		

	 spindeln.
8.	 Montera nyckeltoppen högst upp på förlängnings-	
	 spindeln och säkra det med medföljande bultar. 

Handratt och T-nyckel kan också monteras här.

För att säkerställa korrekt funktion rekommenderas 
följande kontroller innan installationsplatsen lämnas: 

a. Ramens skick – Kontrollera att ramen är vinkelrät och
inte har deformerats. 
b. Rengöring – Avlägsna allt skräp från slussluckan och
säkerställ att botten på öppningen är fri. 
c. Infästningar – Kontrollera att samtliga fästelement är
åtdragna till korrekt moment. 
d. Spindelns linjering – Kontrollera att förlängnings-
spindeln inte är felriktad. 
 
Observera: Använd inte överdriven kraft vid öppning
eller stängning av slussluckan, då skador kan uppstå.

1.	 Placera slussluckan över gängstängerna, sätt på bricka 
	 och mutter på varje gängstång och dra åt för hand. 

Om tillämpligt: skruva motsvarande gängade bultar i 		
ankaren för hand.

2. När samtliga muttrar och brickor är på plats, dra åt dem
	 jämnt till rekommenderat moment. 

Dra även åt gängade bultar i ankaren där sådana 		
	 används. 

Försänkta bultar ska vara i nivå med ytan så att tätningen 	
inte skadas under drift. 

Det rekommenderas att alla infästningar dras åt enligt det 
numrerade mönster som visas i illustrationen, till 8 Nm med 
momentnyckel. 
Tätbandet ska komprimeras jämnt för att säkerställa god 
tätning. 

Observera: För slussluckas DN300 och större finns extra 
infästningshål. Dessa ska dras åt enligt samma mönster, där 
motsatta hål väljs i turordning.

Installation av förlängningsspindel

Underhållsrekommendationer för HDPE-slusslucka

Inspektionsfrekvens

Kontroller efter installation

Avslutande steg

1.	 Rengör enheten genom att spola av med vatten för att 		
avlägsna grus och skräp. 
Detta ska göras både i öppet och stängt läge.

2.	 Kontrollera att muttrar och bultar är åtdragna till korrekt
	 moment.
3. Kontrollera att det inte finns några skador på ram, lucka

eller tätningar.
4.	 Kontrollera manöverutrustningen med avseende på 		

skador och fri rörlighet, samt att inga delar är slitna eller 
	 skadade.

Inspektionsintervallen ska anpassas efter lokala förhållanden. I aggressiva miljöer eller där stora mängder slam, 
sand eller skräp förekommer rekommenderas tätare inspektioner.

5.	 Kontrollera om det förekommer läckage mellan ram och
	 montagevägg. Om läckage kvarstår efter ovanstående
	 kontroller ska slussluckan demonteras, tätbandet bytas 	
	 ut och slussluckan därefter återinstalleras.
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